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Excavation of Land Drawing

Excavation of Land :  
Area of Excavation: 131.68 sq.m 
Depth of Excavation: 1.2m



Filling of Land :  
Area of Filling of Land: 131.68 sq.m 
Depth of Filling of Land: 1.2m 
Type of Filling material: Soil

Filling of Land Drawing



 

New Overhead Line 

New Underground Cable (Item 1, Item 2 and Item 3) 
: 106m(L) x 1.2m(W) x 1.2m(D)  

New Overhead Line Pole  
(Item 4 and Item 5): 1.6m(L) x0.7m(W) x1.2m(D) 

ExisƟng electricity network  

ExisƟng electricity network  

Client Meter Pillar 

Summary
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Dates Yat Ching YEUNG/PLAND

 寄件者: Lam, Siu Cheong <sc.lam@clp.com.hk>
寄件日期: 2025年07月31日星期四 17:05
收件者: tpbpd/PLAND
副本: Yeung, Stanley Tze Fung; Chan, Raymond Yiu Nung; Cheng, Chauvin Hei Muk; Wong, 

Chi Wing; Yik Fung CHAN/PLAND; Dates Yat Ching YEUNG/PLAND
主旨: RE: Planning application A/I-TOF/6 - Departmental Comments
附件: Reply for Planning Dept.pdf; Electricity Supply Condition Letter.pdf; H_Pole_drawing.pdf; 

Reply slip_LT-240539.pdf

類別: Internet Email

Dear Ms Yeung, Mr. Chan & TPB, 
 
Please find the attached updated reply for your information 
Thank you. 
 
Best Regards, 
SC Lam 
CLPeS / CB / PE / Distribution Cable 
Tel:  2678 9014  
  
Information Classiϔication: Proprietary 
 
 

From: Lam, Siu Cheong  
Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2025 3:18 PM 
To: 'tpbpd@pland.gov.hk' <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk> 
Cc: Yeung, Stanley Tze Fung <stanley.yeung@clp.com.hk>; Chan, Raymond Yiu Nung <yiunung.chan@clp.com.hk>; 
Cheng, Chauvin Hei Muk <cchauvin@clp.com.hk>; Wong, Chi Wing <wing@clp.com.hk>; Yik Fung CHAN/PLAND 
<yfchan@pland.gov.hk>; 'Dates Yat Ching YEUNG/PLAND' <dycyeung@pland.gov.hk> 
Subject: RE: Planning application A/I-TOF/6 - Departmental Comments 
 
Dear Ms Yeung, Mr. Chan & TPB, 
 
Please find the attached Reply for your information 
Thank you. 
 
Best Regards, 
SC Lam 
CLPeS / CB / PE / Distribution Cable 
Tel:  2678 9014  
  
Information Classiϔication: Proprietary 
 

From: Dates Yat Ching YEUNG/PLAND <dycyeung@pland.gov.hk>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2025 4:33 PM 
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No. Comments from District Planning Officer/Sai Kung and Islands, 
Planning Department as at 18/7/2025: 
Contact Person: Ms. YEUNG Yat-ching, Dates Tel.: 2158 6219 

Responses 

(i) Please clarify if the proposed installation is to support normal operation 
for improvement works at Po Chue Tam Footbridge Project (i.e. support 
the construction stage of the footbridge), or support normal operation 
of Po Chue Tam Footbridge Project (i.e. support both the construction 
stage and operation stage after the completion of the footbridge); 

The proposed installation is to support normal operation of Po Chue Tam 
Footbridge Project (i.e. support both the construction stage and operation stage 
after the completion of the footbridge). 

(ii) 

In relation to the above, please advise the functions/uses requiring the 
electricity provision in construction stage and/or operation stage of the 
footbridge; 

The electricity provision is for the power supply to the lighting system and the 
moveable component of the Po Chue Tam footbridge in which the mid span of the 
footbridge can be rotated and opened during operation stage. Besides, the 
electricity provision is for power supply to perform tests related to the testing and 
commissioning of the lighting system and the movable part of the footbridge 
during the construction stage of the project.  

(iii) In view of the nature of the footbridge as a Government project, the 
Applicant should provide letter of proof/consent issued by the Project 
Proponent in support of the application; 

Please find attached reply slip for the condition letters endorsed by the project 
proponents (CEDD) regarding the application of electricity provision for your 
information.  

(iv) The planning intention of the subject “Conservation Area” (“CA”) zone is 
to “protect and retain the existing natural landscape, ecological or 
topographical features of the area for conservation, educational and 
research purposes and to separate sensitive natural environment such 
as Country Park from the adverse effects of development. There is a 
general presumption against development in this zone. In general, only 
developments that are needed to support the conservation of the 
existing natural landscape or scenic quality of the area or are essential 
infrastructure projects with overriding public interest may be 
permitted”.  The applicant should elaborate how the application is 
needed to support the conservation of the existing natural landscape or 
scenic quality of the area OR is an essential infrastructure project with 
overriding public interest. 
 

The purpose of the planning application is for the public utility installation works 
for electricity provision to the operation of the proposed Po Chue Tam footbridge, 
which is being constructed under Civil Engineering and Development Department 
(CEDD)’s Contract No. IS/2022/01 Improvement Works at Tai O – Phase 2, Stage 2 
(The Project). The Project is an essential infrastructure project with overriding 
public interest. The proposed Po Chue Tam footbridge to be constructed under 
the Project enhances the connectivity of the Tai O riversides particularly between 
Sun Ki Street and Kat Hing Back Street, which can significantly shorten the walking 
distance and time and bring convenience to the elderly, pregnant ladies and the 
disabled. It also serves as an emergency vehicles access, and its mid span can be 
opened and transform to viewing platforms during traditional Dragon Boat Water 
Parade, which allows residents and visitors to watch and appreciate the whole 
process of the parade at a close distance. The application is critical for facilitating 
the commissioning and operation of the proposed footbridge. 
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(v) 

Please advise the height of four overhead line poles, with inclusion of a 
section drawing demonstrating the height of poles and excavation 
depth. 
 

The height of the Pole is 10.5 meters. 
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No. Comments from Director of Environmental Protection Department:  

Contact Person: Ms. CHEUNG Hiu-wai, Tiffany Tel.: 2835 1836 
 

Responses 

(i) Based on the information provided, we noted that one underground 
power cable and four overhead line poles will be installed.  As the 
excavation works will be conducted at the areas zoned "CA", "O" and 
"G/IC", please advise the voltage level for the proposed power cable. 
Please also provide the site/aerial photo to better illustrate the location 
of the proposed works. 
 
 In view of the proximity of the proposed installation works to the water 
sensitive receiver, please elaborate on the potential impacts of the 
porposed construction works to WSRs nearby and advise if any 
mitigation measures will be taken to minimize the environmental 
impacts arising from the construction works. 
 

1. The voltage level for the cables is 380V and 11kV respectively.  
2. The locations of the proposed works are in the attached drawing No. 4 & 

drawing No. 9 respectively. 
3. In construction stage, the potential impact of the proposed work to WSR is 

general refuse only. The debris and rubbish such as packaging refuse will 
remove from site every day. When in operation, no potential impact 
produced. 

(ii) Based on the information provided, we noted that the proposed public 
utility installation is to provide electricity for supporting normal 
operation of Po Chue Tam Footbridge Project in Tai O. Please seek the 
confirmation from the project proponent if there is no additional 
pollution source arising from the proposed works during the operational 
phase. The project proponent should also be reminded to implement 
appropriate mitigation measures to avoid, prevent and minimize the 
potential water quality impact arising from the Project, including but 
not limited to wastewater generated from the construction works, 
wastewater from the workforce and surface runoff. ProPECC PN 2/24 
and the Best Management Practices should be referred for the handling 
of the stormwater discharges. In view of the proximity to watercourses, 
relevant mitigation measure from the ETWB TC (Works) No. 5/2005 
should be incorporated as well. 

1. The locations of the proposed works are in the attached drawing No. 4 & 
drawing No. 9 respectively. 

2. In construction stage, the potential impact of the proposed work to WSR is 
general refuse only. The debris and rubbish such as packaging refuse will 
remove from site every day. When in operation, no additional pollution source 
arising from the proposed works during the operational phase. 
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No. Comments from Chief Town Planner of Urban Design & Landscape, 

Planning Department: 
Contact Person: Ms. TSUI Hiu-wai, Isabella Tel.: 3565 3951 
 

Responses 

(i) Advisory Comment 
According to site photos taken by DPO dated 27.06.2025, tree groups 
are found within or in close vicinity of the Sites. The proposed erection 
of four overhead poles might be in conflict with the existing trees. 
However Part 9 of the Application Form indicated that no “Tree Felling”.  
Please provide information such as site photos showing the existing 
conditions to demonstrate no tree felling is required, in particular for 
maintaining clearance, if any, between existing trees and new overhead 
poles and lines. 
 
Advisory Remarks 
The Applicant should note that approval of the s.16 application by the 
TBP does not imply approval of the trees works such as pruning, 
transplanting and/or felling under lease. The Applicant is reminded to 
approach relevant authority/government department(s) direct to obtain 
necessary approval on tree works (if any). 
 
 

Noted, the poles will locate in Poles Zone in below photo.  
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No. Comments from Chief Heritage Executive (Antiquities & Monuments), 
Antiquities and Monuments Office, Development Bureau: 
Contact Person: Ms. LEE Wing-tung, Connie Tel.: 2208 4459 
 

Responses 

(i) Archaeology 
AMO has no objection in principle to the captioned application from the 
archaeological conservation perspective.  If the application is approved, 
please remind the applicant that pursuant to the Antiquities and 
Monuments Ordinance (Cap. 53), the applicant is required to inform 
AMO (Tsang Chi-Hung, tel: 2208 4402 and email: chtsang@amo.gov.hk 
and Connie Lee, tel: 2208 4459 and email: conniewtlee@amo.gov.hk) 
immediately when any antiquities or supposed antiquities under the 
Ordinance are discovered in the course of works.  Please also inform 
AMO the works schedule for AMO to conduct site inspection, if 
necessary. 
 
Built Heritage 
The application site is located in the vicinity of No. 95 Kat Hing Back 
Street, a Grade 2 historic building, and Wing Hing Petrol Station, a 
Grade 3 historic building (the “Graded Buildings”). You may wish to visit 
the website of the Antiquities Advisory Board for the location, grading 
boundary and historic building appraisal of the two Graded Buildings 
(https://www.aab.gov.hk/en/historic-buildings/search-for-information-
on-individual-buildings/index.html). 
 

Noted. 
When AMO required, CLP will contact AMO 2-week before the work carries out. 
During the work, if required, CLP will remove the concrete surface first and then 
continue work after AMO inspection.  
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No. Comments from Chief Engineer/Hong Kong & Islands, Drainage 

Services Department: 
Contact Person: Mr. WAN Chi-kin, Vincent Tel.: 3101 2897 
 

Responses 

(i) Please be advised that I have no objection to the application from a 
drainage point of view.  
 However, since the proposed works are adjacent to the sea and a pond, 
appropriate environmental measures should be implemented to 
prevent the discharge of muddy water. 
 

Noted. 
Excavation work will not produce any muddy water.  
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ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. STOCK NO. 

1 lO.rm WOOD POLE 2 334504 

2 ANTI-CLIMBING GUARD 4 331806 

3 BARBED WIRE AS REO. 332491 

4 DANGER PLATE 1 339200 

5 LV CUTOUT HOUSED IN FIBRE GLASS BOX 2 AS REO. 

5 LV SUPPLY BOX FOH PMS CONTROL CUBICLE 1 1004765 

7 PMS CONTROL CUBICLE 1 40043323 

8 MDI BOX - 200A 
300A 

AS REQ. 
AS REQ, 

10008491 
10008492 

9 LV SURGE ARRESTER a 10010697 

10 LV ABC CONNECTOR 8 10010597 

11 32mm^ PVC COVERED CONDUCTOR AS REQ. 295131 

12 130mm^ Al/95fnm^ Cu 3 /C XLPE CABLE AS REQ. AS REO. 

13 IRONWORK AND CROSS BRACING FOR 

TRANSFORMER 'H' POLE 
331546 

" POLE MOUNTED TRANSFORMER • 200KVA 
aOOkVA 
400kVA 

AS REQ. 
AS REQ. 
AS REQ. 

1000162a 
10001629 
40046368 

15 LV POWER CABLE AS REQ. AS REO. 

16 11kV SURGE ARRESTER 15 337054 

" INSULATED COVER FOR IlkV SURGE ARRESTER 15 10012322 

18 32fnfn* TINNED COPPER BRAID FOR IlkV SURGE 
ARRESTER 

AS REO. 10002704 

，9 COMPRESSION LUGS FOR 3 2 ( W COPPER 
CONDUCTOR 

AS Reo. 338544 

2。 TINNED COPPER CONNECTION PLATE FOR 
SURGE ARRESTER 

10002702 

21 IRONWORK FOR I lkV SURGE ARRESTER 1 331552 

22 m v FUSE CUTOUT 3 375101 

23 30A HV FUSE 3 1001399* 

24 INSULATED COVER FOR IlkV FUSE CUTOUT 3 10012732 

25 I lkV FUSE CUTOUT IRONWORK 1 331547 

26 CnOSSARM BRACE 4 331804 

27 CROSSARM FOR 11kV POLE LINE 2 331533 

28 STAY WIRE - GALVANIZED STRAND STEEL A 333502 

29 GUY GRIP DEAD END FOR STAY WIRE A 333302 

30 GAS INSULATED ISOLATOR 1 10015550 

31 INSULATOR COVER FOR GAS INSULATED 
ISOLATOR 

，2 10012739 

32 COPPER CONNECTION PLATE 1 338770 

33 020 SHACKLE 1 100012*5 

34 WIRE CLIP 1 10001244 

35 «3 STAINLESS STEEL WIRE 1 10001243 

36 POLE MOUNTED SWITCH - SCHNEIDER RL27 
WITH ADVC CONTROLLER 

40043322 

37 CABLE GUARD 2 334540 

38 100A FUSE CUTOUT 1 431095 

39 30A FUSE 1 431602 

40 32A FUSE HOLDER FOH PHASE 1 RS:216533S 

41 6A FUSE 1 nS:i13484 

42 3Smm* PVC S /C Cu WIRE AS REO. 290172 

43 2.5mfn^ 2 /C ARMOURED CABLE AS REQ. TBA 

" 16mm' PVC 1/C Co WIRE AS REQ. 290162 

45 70mm' CU XPLE/PVC WIRE AS REQ. 2901?8 

46 32tnm^ BARE Cu WIRE AS REO. 295130 

47 AL STRIP FOR MOUNTING THE TOmm' Cu CABLE AS REO. 966471 

48 STEEL STAPLES * & SWG AS REO. 966451 

49 32A FUSE LINK 1 RS:2421ia8 

30 3ZA FUSE HOLDER FOR NEUTRAL LINK 1 nS:2165345 

51 50mm^ Al XLPE COVERED CONDUCTOR AS REO. 10003080 

52 CABLE CLEAT AS REQ. AS REQ. 

NOTES: 

1. ALL EARTH RUN 

CONDUCTOR MIN. 

：32mm^ CU 

OR EQUIVALENT. 

EARTH POINTS OF POLE MOUNTED LOAD 

BREAK SWITCH IS DIRECTLY BOND TO 

THE HV MAIN EARTH. CONTROL CUBICLE 

MUST BE CONNECTED TO THIS EARTH 

CONDUCTOR BONDED BY A TEE-OFF 

EARTHING CONDUCTOR SHORTER THAN 

5 0 0 - 1 0 0 0 m m . 

THE POINT OF GAS INSULATED 

ISOLATOR BONDS TO HV MAIN EARTH 

OF POLE MOUNTED LOAD BREAK 

SWITCH. 

HV ARRESTER, AERIAL AND METALLIC 

COMPONENTS ARE BONDED TO THE 

EARTH POINT OF LOAD BREAK SWITCH. 

TO ENHANCE SURGE PROTECTION OF 

Tx., 2 NEUTRAL SURGE ARRESTERS ARE 

CONNECTED IN PARALLEL BETWEEN Tx. 

ANO HV EARTHING. 

LV PHASE ARRESTERS ARE OPTIONAL 

ANO ARE INSTALLED FOR LV POLE LINE 

LOCATED AT LIGHTNING-PRONE AREA, 

Tx. TANK, EARTH TERMINALS OF HV 

ARRESTERS AND NEUTRAL ARRESTERS. 

CROSSARM ARE CONNECTED TO HV 

EARTH. Tx. NEUTRAL AND EARTH 

TERMINALS OF LV PHASE ARRESTERS 

ARE CONNECTED TO NEUTRAL EARTH. 

FOR 200kVA Tx.. THERE IS ONLY ONE LV 

CUTOUT BOX. FOR DETAILED 

INSTALLATION OF THE SWITCHES AND 

TRANSFORMER, REFER TO RESPECTIVE 

tOM MANUALS. 

FOR 11KV OVERHEAD LINE 

CONSTRUCTION WORK. REFER TO 

TECHNICAL GUIDELINE PS-TG-0177. 

THE LV SUPPLY TO THE PMS CONTROL 

CUBICLE CAN BE SUPPLIED BY POLE 

MOUNTED TRANSFORMER AT A NEARBY 

POLE. 

ALL STAY ARE 4 5 ' STAYS ANGLE. 

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm. 

C L P © 中 電 
REVS, 

INITIAL jaaiuNG 

CHECKED: S I-

SHEEHS) IN SET; 

TYPICAL LAYOUT FOR STAND-ALONE H-POLE WITH 

POLE MOUNTED TRANSFORMER AND TWO POLE 

MOUNTED ISOLATOR(S)/SWITCH(ES) 

PROJECT NO. CONTRACT NO. 

INFORMATION CLASS: PROPRIETARY .RIGHTS RESERVED AND REPRODUCTION IN ANY FORM MUST 6E APPROVED BY CLP POWER 
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04 February 2025

Civil Engineering and Development Department 
Sustainable Lantau Office
Sustainable Lantau Division 2
13/F, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road
North Point, Hong Kong

Attention: Ms. Cheung Pui-Yan, Patsy

中華電力有限公司
CLP Power Hong Kong Limited

東西區
East & West Region

香港九龍佐敦渡華路一號百周年大樓
Centenary Building, 1 To Wah Road 
Jordan, Kowloon, Hong Kong

電話 Tel (852) 2678 3838
優真 Fax (852) 2678 3737
電郵 Email we@clp.com.hk
網址 Website www.clpgroup.com

Our ref.: WE/L/2500805/25-02/TL/TKC/YFC
(Scheme No.: LT-240539)
Please quote our scheme number in response to this letter

Dear Ms. Cheung,

Electricity Supply Condition Letter for
Contract No. IS/2022/01
Improvement Works at Tai O - Phase 2, Stage 2
Po Chue Tam Footbridge near Kat Hing Back Street
Tai O Lantau New Territories

We refer to your application for electricity supply to the Premises/Development and are 
pleased to inform you that we will carry out all necessary works to afford a 380/220 volts 
three phase four wire 50-hertz electricity supply to the Premises/Development subject to 
and in accordance with our Supply Rules as amended, revised or re-issued by us from time 
to time (“CLP Supply Rules", a copy of which can be downloaded from CLP website 
(www.clp.com.hk)) and the following terms and conditions:-

1. All relevant permission(s) and approval(s) from the Government and/or relevant owners 
of any neighbouring private property(ies) concerned is/are obtained for CLP Power Hong 
Kong Limited ("CLP") to lay the underground cables and/orto install overhead lines along 
the designated route for electricity supply to the Premises/Development. You may be 
required to assist in obtaining such permission(s) and approval(s).

In particular and in relation to the necessary works to be carried out inside the 
Premises/Development, you are required to obtain and provide CLP with copies of 
permission(s) and approval(s) from relevant government departments, such as the 
Planning Department, Lands Department, Buildings Department and Agriculture, 
Fisheries and Conservation Department etc. (where applicable) for installation of your 
meter box and our laying of cables via the cable ducts and draw pits to be provided by 
you.

2/…… 
Information Classification: PROPRIETARY
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2. All materials and equipment provided by CLP will at all times remain the ownership and 
property of CLP and will be so maintained by CLP.

3. You are required to provide and install, at no cost to CLP, a concrete meter pillar and 
cable ducts inside your private lot(s) and in the position as shown on the enclosed 
Drawing Nos. LT-240539-1. You shall maintain the same in good order and repair at no 
cost to CLP. The cable ducts are required to be sealed up and the draw-pit(s) is 
are/required to be fully filled up with sand/shifted soil or sand bags at all times after the 
supply cable(s) is/are installed. Our typical Drawing No. 
T/GEN/25500/D/E33/3039/01/B/A and T/GEN/25500/D/E33/0238/01/B/A showing the 
general requirement of cable lead-in are enclosed for your reference.

4. You shall grant to and shall also procure the relevant owners to grant to CLP and its 
employees, agents and contractors, a free and unobstructed right of way to go pass and 
repass the Premises/Development and relevant adjoining lots at all times for all 
purposes connected with the installation, connection, operation, inspection, 
maintenance, repair and/or replacement of CLP's equipment and/or facilities inside the 
Development.

5. You shall at your own cost carry out all necessary reinstatement works within the site 
boundaries of the Premises/Development in connection with the provision of electricity 
supply to the Premises/Development.

6. Under the Electricity Supply Regulation, you are required to submit to us the work 
completion certificate on completion of your works.

7. You are required to ensure that suitable accommodation and facility shall be provided 
for the necessary metering equipment as per our requirements set out in the 'Guide to 
Supply and Metering Arrangement on Customer's Internal Distribution System' which is 
available at CLP website ( ).www.clp.com.hk

8. You are required to complete and submit an 'Application-for-Electricity-Supply Form' for 
the owner,s installation to CLP at least three (3) months before the target date of 
electricity supply. As we require such notification to ensure that relevant plant materials 
are available and that the project relating to the Premises/Development is included in 
our forward work programming system, failure to comply with this particular condition 
may result in delay in electricity supply to the Premises/Development and CLP shall not 
be responsible for such delay whatsoever.

3/……

Information Classification: PROPRIETARY

http://www.clp.com.hk


CLP(©中電

Cont. Page 3 of 4
Our ref.: WE/L/2500805/25-02/TL/TKC/YFC

(Scheme No.: LT-240539)

9. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this letter, a person who is not a party to this 
letter shall not have any right under the Contracts (Right of Third Parties) Ordinance 
(Cap.623) to enforce any provisions of this letter and this letter may be varied from time 
to time or rescinded or cancelled without the consent of any third party who is not a 
party to this letter. This provision does not affect any right or remedy of such third party 
which exists or is available apart from that Ordinance.

10. To afford timely provision of power supply connection/disconnection to your premises, 
you may be requested to modify and/or remove, at no cost to CLP, your hoarding 
structure and/or any obstructions such as debris, materials stacking, scaffolding, site 
facilities, etc. under your custody to make way for our trench excavation work, cable 
installation work and the delivery or removal of plant and equipment from the 
transformer room within your premises and/or your hoarding areas along your site 
boundary, if deem necessary.

The terms and conditions contained in this letter are open for your acceptance in writing 
within three (3) months from the date of this letter. If we do not receive your acceptance 
by the expiry of the stipulated time period, your application will be deemed to have been 
cancelled.

If the terms and conditions contained in this letter are acceptable to you, please sign this 
letter and return to us within the time period stipulated above.

If you require any clarification on the above terms and conditions, please contact our 
Mr. Y. F. Cheung on telephone number  or the undersigned on telephone number 

or e-mail to 

Should you have any queries regarding the progress of the construction work or want to make 
appointment to inspect the builder's work provided, please contact our Mr. Reymond Chan on 
telephone number or e-mail to 

4/ 
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CLP Power Hong Kong Limited
PROJECT TITLE DRAWING No:. LT-240539-1

NSHV: PO CHUE TAM FOOTBRIDGE NR KAT HING SERV'CE °RDER N° "

LEGEND :
l. Proposed Typical Concrete Meter Pillar To Be Provided By Applicant 

(T/GEN/25500/D/E33/3039/01/B/A) (T/GEN/25500/D/E33/0238/01/B/A)

Proposed 4 x 150mm DI A. Cable Ducts With 850mm Deep Below Ground To Be Provided By Applicant
--------- Extended to Public Area
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三毫米不銹鋼門

. BACK FILLED" 
WITH SAND '
'用沙泥回填

-CONCRETE 
混凝土

CONCRETE 
混凝土

COMPARTMENT FOR 
CUSTOMER EQUIPMENT 
用戶設備分隔間

50 DIA. DRAIN PIPE 
直徑為50的去水管

REMOVABLE 
CHEQUER 
PLATE 
可裝拆的鐵板

DETAILS OF DUAL LOCKS 
REFER TO DRAWING No.
T/GEN/25500/D/E33/0238/01
掛鎖請參閱圖紙編號
T/GEN/25500/D/E33/0238/01

卜、
J

2 x 150 DIA. PVC/G.I.
CABLE DUCT FOR CLP 
INCOMING CABLE PIPES 
FOR CABLE ENTRY WITH 
OR WITHOUT CABLE 
SHALL BE SEALED UP IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH "CLP 
CABLE SEALING METHOD" 
2 x直徑為150的鍍鋅鐵/膠喉管 
電纜引入線管道（包括或不包括電纜） 
應按照中電的管道密封方法進行密封

2 x 150 DIA. PVC/G.I. 1
CABLE DUCT FOR CLP 
INCOMING CABLE PIPES 
FOR CABLE ENTRY WITH 
OR WITHOUT CABLE 
SHALL BE SEALED UP IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH "CLP 
CABLE SEALING METHOD" 
2 x直徑為150的鍍鋅鐵/膠喉管 
電纜引入線管道（包括或不包括電纜） 
應按照中電的管道密封方法進行密封

CURLED AND 
屈曲及打磨成圓邊

y 
S.、

760 x 1350 x 20 THK. WHITE 
FIRE RETARDANT PAINTED 
WOODEN BOARD FOR CLP 
METERING EQUIPMENT
760 x 1350 x 20毫米厚白色 

阻燃木板

NOTES （備註）: 
1.

/T

/ i

SPACE SHALL BE FILLED UP WITH SAND/SIFTED 
SOIL OR SAND BAGS AT ALL TIME 
在任何時間，空間要用篩選分過的 
沙泥或沙包填滿

G.L.
地平面

G.L.
地平面

V

二＞

650

STAINLESS STEEL BOARD 
不銹鋼板

標註單位為毫米。
2. ALL SHARP EDGES MUST BE CURLED AND CHAMFERED, REFER DETAIL 'A，. 

所有箱邊切口必須屈曲及打磨成圓邊，看詳圖'A，。
3. WHITE F旧E RETARDANT COATING SHALL COMPLY WITH BS 476 : PART 7 

CLASS 1 （OR EQUIVALENT）, ACCORDING TO LIST OF FIRE RETARDANT 
SOLUTION ACCEPTED IN FIRE SERVICE DEPARTMENT WEBSITE.
白色阻燃塗層要符合英國標準BS 476 :第7部1級（或相等標準），香港消防處網頁中接納的 

防火液目錄。

DETAIL E詳圖卞

（N.T.S.）

R USE OF WHITE FIRE RETARDANT BOARD TO REDUCE 
° FIRE RISK AND NOTES UPDATED. A GENERAL REVISED

clpO中電
DRAWN： C W WONG DATE: 28 Nov., 2008

CHECKED： TOMMY HOI APPROVED： TOMMY HOI

TITLE

REVS.
30.09.14 02.11.20

A B C D E F G H J K L
INITIAL RAY. K T.K.MAK

TYPICAL METER PILLAR 
標準電錶箱柱

SCALE： 1 : 20 SHEET（S） IN SET： 1 PROJECT NO. CONTRACT NO.

ASSET MANAGEMENT ^^o.|t 伝。呂豆2；5；5 河杉 o；杉 b诊 a
INFORMATION CLASS： PROPRIETARY ALL RIGHTS RESERVED AND REPRODUCTION IN ANY FORM MUST BE APPROVED BY CLP POWER



前視 FRONT VIEW

剖視 SECTION C-C

視點VIEW A

B DESIGN CHANGED A GENERAL REVISED

CLP®中電
DATE： 30 APR., 2008

APPROVED: W B LEE

SHEET(S) IN SET: PROJECT NO. CONTRACT NO.SCALE: N. T. S.

ASSET MANAGEMENT

012 S.S, 
SHUTTER BOLT
12毫米直徑不銹鋼門栓

NOTE： ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm.
(備註)所有尺寸均為毫米

25 x 30 x 3 THK. S.S. PLATE
25毫米x30毫米x 3毫米厚不銹鋼片

REMOVABLE
90 x 30 x 3 THK. U-SHAPE S.S. PLATE
可裝拆的 亠
90毫米x 30毫米x 3毫米厚U型不銹鋼片

CHECKED: TOMMY HOI

DUAL LOCKS FOR METALLIC DOOR
金屬門用雙鎖DRAWN: C W WONG

DR。"EG"勿緋緋务务罪穿緋;8渗、绑渉

ONE CLP's PADLOCK AND 
ONE CUSTOMER'S PADKLOCK 
中華電力掛鎖及客戶掛鎖各一

TITLE :

REVS.
30.09.14 07.11.19

A B C D E F G H J K L
INITIAL RAY. K KYLE NG

ONE CUSTOMER'S PADKLOCK 
中華電力掛鎖及客戶掛鎖各一

INFORMATION CLASS: PROPRIETARY ALL RIGHTS RESERVED AND REPRODUCTION IN ANY FORM MUST BE APPROVED BY CLP POWER
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 主旨: Re: Planning application A/I-TOF/6 - Departmental Comments

From: Lam, Siu Cheong 
Sent: Friday, October 3, 2025 9:28 AM 
To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk> 
Cc: Yeung, Stanley Tze Fung ; Dates Yat Ching YEUNG/PLAND 

; Hoey Ho Yee CHAN/PLAND  Yik Fung CHAN/PLAND 
; PATSY PUI YAN CHEUNG/CEDD 

Subject: FW: Planning application A/I-TOF/6 - Departmental Comments 
 
Dear Mr. Chan, Ms. Yeung & TPB, 
 
Please find the attached Reply for your information 
Thank you. 
 
Best Regards, 
SC Lam 
CLPeS / CB / PE / Distribution Cable 

  
Information Classiϔication: Proprietary 
 
This message may contain confidential information and shall be opened, accessed, and 

used by the intended recipient solely. If you are not the intended recipient or 

received it in error, please delete it and notify the sender. Unauthorised use, copy, 

disclosure or distribution of this message is strictly prohibited. 

 

本電郵可能載有機密內容, 僅供指定收件人開啟、查閱及使用。 若閣下非指定收件人或誤收到本電

郵, 請立即通知寄件人並删除本電郵。嚴禁未經授權使用、複製、披露或分發本電郵。 

 

CLP Holdings Limited 中電控股有限公司  

Website: http://www.clpgroup.com 
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Government Departments’ General Comments  

 

 

1. Land Administration 

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Islands, Lands Department (DLO/Is, LandsD): 

(a) the Sites fall within Government Land (“GL”) and partly within Simplified Temporary 

Land Allocations allocated to the Civil Engineering and Development Department 

(CEDD) for works site and works area.  CEDD should be consulted of the interface 

issue; 

(b) an application for excavation permit for the proposed works at the Sites was rejected 

by her office on 11.7.2025.  There is no subsistent excavation permit for the proposed 

works at the Sites issued by her office; 

(c) no enforcement action has been undertaken by her office at the Sites; 

(d) she has no adverse comment on the subject planning application from a land 

administration point of view; and 

(e) other advisory comments are at Appendix III. 

 

2. Lantau Development 

Comments of the Project Manager (South and Sustainable Lantau), Civil Engineering and 

Development Department (PM(SSL), CEDD): 

(a) he supports the application as the subject application by the applicant is to provide 

electricity to the operation of the Po Chue Tam footbridge, which is being constructed 

under CEDD Contract No. IS/2022/01 Improvement Works at Tai O – Phase 2, Stage 

2 (the Project); 

(b) he considers the Project is an essential infrastructure project with overriding public 

interest.  The proposed Po Chue Tam footbridge to be constructed under the Project 

enhances the connectivity of the Tai O riversides particularly between Sun Ki Street 

and Kat Hing Back Street, which can significantly shorten the walking distance and 
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time and bring convenience to the elderly, pregnant ladies and the disabled.  It also 

serves as an emergency vehicles access, and its mid span can be opened and transform 

to viewing platforms during traditional Dragon Boat Water Parade, which allows 

residents and visitors to watch and appreciate the whole process of the parade at a close 

distance.  The subject application for provision of electricity is critical for facilitating 

the commissioning and operation of the proposed footbridge; and 

(c) other advisory comments are at Appendix III. 

 

3. Nature Conservation 

Comment of the Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation (DAFC): 

given the proposed works would mainly align along concrete pavement and vacant land, he 

has no comment on the application. 

 

4. Environment 

Comment of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP): 

(a) it is noted that the applicant targeted to commence the construction works from 

November to March (non-rainy season) and use tarpaulin/sandbags barriers/fibre 

decking to minimise the impact of stormwater discharges to the sea.   The applicant 

also committed to following ProPECC PN 2/24 and the Best Management Practices 

for the handling of the stormwater discharges and ETWB TC (Works) No. 5/2005; 

(b) he has no comment on the subject planning application from the environmental 

planning perspective; and 

(c) other advisory comments are at Appendix III. 

 

5. Urban Design and Landscape 

Comment of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Department 

(CTP/UD&L, PlanD): 
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(a) given the application is small scale in nature and the location of the overhead poles 

will avoid impact to the existing trees, significant visual impact and significant 

adverse impact on landscape resources arising from the proposed public utility 

installation is not anticipated; 

(b) she has no comment to the application from urban design, visual impact and 

landscape planning perspective; and 

(c) other advisory comments are at Appendix III. 

 

6. Drainage 

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Hong Kong & Islands, Drainage Services Department 

(CE/HK&I, DSD): 

(a) he has no objection to the application from a drainage point of view; and 

(b) other advisory comments are at Appendix III. 

 

7. Water Supplies 

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD): 

(a) he has no objection to the application from water supplies point of view; and 

(b) other advisory comments are at Appendix III. 

 

8. Archaeological and Built Heritage Conservation 

Comments of the Chief Heritage Executive (Antiquities & Monuments), Antiquities and 

Monuments Office, Development Bureau (CHE(AM), AMO): 

(a) the Site is located in the vicinity of No. 95 Kat Hing Back Street, a Grade 2 historic 

building, and Wing Hing Petrol Station, a Grade 3 historic building; 

(b) she has no objection in principle to the application from both archaeological 

conservation and built heritage perspectives; and 
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(c) other advisory comments are at Appendix III. 

 

9. Others 

Comments of the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (DLCS): 

(a) some of the Site fall within the area zoned “Open Space” on the approved Tai O 

Fringe Outline Zoning Plan No. S/I-TOF/2 (the OZP) and her office has no 

implementation programmes for the Site currently; 

(b) she has no adverse comment on the application from district’s management and 

operational, and open space planning perspectives as far as sufficient open space 

has been reserved on the OZP to cater for the long-term need of projected 

population; and 

(c) other advisory comments are at Appendix III. 

 

10. Other Departments 

The following government departments have no comment on/objection to the application: 

(a)  Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways Department 

(CHE/NTE, HyD); 

(b)  Commissioner for Transport (C for T); 

(c)  Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services (DEMS); 

(d)  Director of Fire Services (D of FS); and 

(e)  Head of Geotechnical Engineering Office, Civil Engineering and Development 

Department (H(GEO), CEDD). 

 



 

Recommended Advisory Clauses 

 

 

1. to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Islands, Lands Department that 

should planning approval be given to the subject planning application, the 

applicant will need to apply to her office for excavation permit prior to the 

commencement of works on the Government Land concerned.  Application for 

the excavation permit will be considered by the Lands Department at its sole 

discretion and there is no guarantee that such application will be approved.  If 

such application is approved, it will be subject to such terms and conditions, 

including among others the payment of fee, as may be imposed by the Lands 

Department. 

 

2. to note the comments of the Project Manager (South and Sustainable Lantau), 

Civil Engineering and Development Department that as the proposed works 

location falls within the government land allocation STLA-TIS 61 which is 

allocated to his office for Contract No. IS/2022/01 Improvement Works at Tai O – 

Phase 2, Stage 2, the applicant is reminded to coordinate with the project team 

concerning any interface issue. 

 

3. to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, 

Planning Department that approval of the subject application by the Town 

Planning Board does not imply approval of the trees works such as pruning, 

transplanting and/or felling under lease.  The applicant is reminded to approach 

relevant authority/government department(s) direct to obtain necessary approval 

on tree works (if any).  

 

4. to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Hong Kong & Islands, Drainage 

Services Department that since the proposed works are adjacent to the sea and a 

pond, appropriate environmental measures should be implemented to prevent the 

discharge of muddy water. 

 

5. to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies 

Department (WSD) that there are some existing fresh water mains within / in 

close vicinity of the Site and might be affected by the proposed works.  Free 

access should be allowed for WSD at any time to carry out operation and 

maintenance of these water mains.  In case the project proponent considers that 
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diversion of these water mains is required, they should study the feasibility of 

diverting these water mains.  If diversion is considered feasible, the project 

proponent should submit their proposal for WSD’s consideration and approval.  

The water mains diversion work shall be carried out by the project proponent at 

their own cost to the satisfaction of WSD.  WSD will only carry out the 

connection works to the existing network and the associated connection cost 

should be borne by the project proponent.  The applicant should find the partprint 

below of mains record plan showing the existing water mains in the vicinity of the 

Site for information.  Please note that the alignments of the water mains are 

indicative only.  The exact lines and levels of water mains should be established 

by hand dug trial pits on site if they are of significance to the applicant’s works.  

Some changes might have been made to the information shown on the drawings in 

the source of time and that digging of trail hotels to ascertain the exact alignment 

and depth of water mains would still be necessary before any road excavation. 

 



6. to note the comments of the Chief Heritage Executive (Antiquities & Monuments), 

Antiquities and Monuments Office (AMO), Development Bureau that if the 

application is approved, the applicant is reminded that pursuant to the Antiquities 

and Monuments Ordinance (Cap. 53), the applicant is required to inform AMO 

immediately when any antiquities or supposed antiquities under the Ordinance are 

discovered in the course of works.  Please also inform AMO the works schedule 

for AMO to conduct site inspection, if necessary.  AMO’s comments on the 

proposed works will be offered upon receiving any referrals from respective 

departments under the current internal monitoring mechanism for the protection of 

the historic buildings. 

 

7. to note the comments of the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (DLCS) 

that should any of the work that may affect the venue / facilities under the 

management of DLCS, prior consent must be sought before work commencement.  

New Territories West Tree Team (NTWTT) of DLCS is responsible for 

maintaining roadside trees situated on landscaped areas and on Unleased & 

Unallocated Government Land (UUGL) within 10 meters from kerb along 

existing non expressway public roads outside country park in accordance with 

Technical Circular (Works) No. 6/2015.  Should any NTWTT’s maintained trees 

will be affected, her office shall reserve the rights to comment when more 

concrete information and detail are ready. 

 

8. to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection that the 

applicant is reminded to make reference to “Recommended Pollution Control 

Clauses” available at  https://www.epd.gov.hk/epd/english/environmentinhk/ 

eia_planning/guide_ref/ rpc_1.html to implement suitable mitigation measures and 

good site practice to minimise the potential environmental impacts during the 

construction of the works. 
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